

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

JILL SIKKELEE, Individually and	:	
as Personal Representative of the	:	
ESTATE OF DAVID SIKKELEE,	:	Case No. 4:07-cv-00886-MWB
Deceased,	:	
	:	Judge Matthew Brann
Plaintiff	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
PRECISION AIRMOTIVE	:	
CORPORATION, et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants	:	

**PLAINTIFF’S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF REGARDING  
CONFLICT PREEMPTION**

KATZMAN, LAMPERT & MCCLUNE  
David I. Katzman  
John D. McClune  
100 W. Big Beaver Road, Suite 130  
Troy, MI 48084  
Phone: (248) 258-4800  
Fax: (248) 258-2825  
dkatzman@klm-law.com  
jmcclune@klm-law.com

RIEDERS, TRAVIS, HUMPHREY, HARRIS,  
WATERS & WAFFENSCHMIDT  
Clifford A. Rieders, Esq.  
161 West Third Street  
P.O. Box 215  
Williamsport, PA 17703-0215  
Phone: (570) 323-8711  
Fax: (570) 323-4192  
lawoffices@riederstravis.com

GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.  
Tejinder Singh  
7475 Wisconsin Ave., Suite 850  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
Phone: (202) 362-0636  
Fax: (866) 574-2033  
tsingh@goldsteinrussell.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF .....	1
I. Lycoming’s Conflict Preemption Motion Faces a Steep Uphill Climb. ....	3
II. Limitations on Kelly Do Not Support Conflict Preemption.....	5
III. Controlling Precedent Weighs Heavily Against Conflict Preemption.....	9
IV. The Failure of Lycoming’s Conflict Preemption Defense Does Not Bolster its Other Arguments.....	19
V. Conclusion. ....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens*,  
513 U.S. 219 (1995).....10

*Davidson v. Fairchild Controls Corp.*,  
No. CV H-15-0827, 2016 WL 5539982 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 29, 2016).....4

*Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.*,  
529 U.S. 861 (2000).....9

*Holliday v. Bell Helicopters Textron, Inc.*,  
747 F. Supp. 1396 (D. Haw. 1990).....4

*In re Fosamax (Alendronate Sodium) Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
852 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 2017) ..... 4, 16, 18

*Monroe v. Cessna Aircraft Co.*,  
417 F. Supp. 2d 824 (E.D. Tex. 2006).....4

*Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett*,  
133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013)..... 10, 11, 12, 17

*PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing*,  
564 U.S. 604 (2011)..... 11, 12, 13

*Pridgen v. Parker Hannifin, Corp.*,  
916 A.2d 619 (Pa. 2007).....19

*Sikkelee v. Precision Airmotive Corp.*,  
822 F.3d 680 (3d Cir. 2016) ..... 1, 3, 9, 10

*Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine*,  
537 U.S. 51 (2002).....9

*Williamson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.*,  
562 U.S. 323 (2011).....9

*Wyeth v. Levine*,  
555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... passim

**Statutes**

49 U.S.C. § 40101 .....10

49 U.S.C. § 40120(c) .....10

49 U.S.C. § 44701 .....10

**Regulations**

14 C.F.R. § 1.1 .....5, 7  
 14 C.F.R. § 21.93 .....6  
 14 C.F.R. § 21.95 .....16  
 14 C.F.R. § 21.97 .....18  
 14 C.F.R. § 33.35 .....17  
 14 C.F.R. § 183.29 .....13

**Other Authorities**

Federal Aviation Administration, About the Designee Program,  
<http://tinyurl.com/y8owhcke> (last visited June 16, 2017) .....13  
 Federal Aviation Administration, Advisory Circular 120-77 (2002).....5  
 Federal Aviation Administration, Designated Engineering Representative  
 (DER) Handbook, Order 8110.37E (2011)..... 14, 15, 16  
 Federal Aviation Administration, Major Repair & Alteration Data  
 Approval, Order 8300.16 (2014) ..... 5, 6, 7, 16  
 Government Accountability Office, *Aviation Safety: FAA Needs to Strengthen  
 the Management of its Designee Programs*, GAO-05-40 (2004).....14  
 H.R. Rep. No. 103-525(II) (1994) .....3  
 Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A.....20
